
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.04 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 17 October 2024 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Thursday, 24 October 2024 at 
10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 16 

 To receive for approval the minutes of 25/07/24 and 09/09/24.  

4.  Cwm Taf Morgannwg Public Services Board (PSB) and Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (JOSC)   

17 - 22 

  
Invitees: 
 
Mark Shephard - Chief Executive  
Kirsty Williams - Partnership and Community Safety Partnership Manager 
Helen Hammond - Public Services Board Officer.  
Stephanie Davies - Partnership Support and Data Assistant.  
 

5.  Budget Monitoring 2024-25 - Quarter 2 Revenue Forecast   23 - 66 

  
Invitees: 
 
Councillor John Spanswick – Leader.  
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing.  
Councillor Hywel Williams - Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance.  

Public Document Pack



Councillor Martyn Jones - Cabinet Member for Education and Youth Services.  
Councillor Paul Davies - Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment.  
Councillor Eugene Caparros / Councillor Melanie Evans - Cabinet Member for Resources 
(Job Share).  
Councillor Neelo Farr - Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Housing.  

 
Mark Shephard - Chief Executive.  
Carys Lord - Chief Officer - Finance, Housing and Change. 
Lindsay Harvey - Corporate Director – Education, Early Years and Young People.  
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing.  
Janine Nightingale - Corporate Director – Communities.  
Kelly Watson - Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy. 
 

6.  Conclusions and Recommendations  
 

 

7.  Forward Work Programme Update  
 

67 - 102 

8.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 
Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
F D Bletsoe 
JPD Blundell 
HJ David 
RM Granville 

S J Griffiths 
GH Haines 
M L Hughes 
RL Penhale-Thomas 

T Thomas 
A Williams 
AJ Williams 
E D Winstanley 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor F D Bletsoe – Chairperson 
 
RM Granville    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

JPD Blundell HJ David S J Griffiths RL Penhale-Thomas 
T Thomas A Williams AJ Williams E D Winstanley 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
GH Haines and M L Hughes 
 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
 
 
Invitees 
 
Councillor John Spanswick Leader 
Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Eugene Caparros Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
Councillor Paul Davies Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 
Councillor Melanie Jayne Evans Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
Councillor Neelo Farr Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and Housing 
 

  
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2024 

 

Jackie Davies Head of Adult Social Care 
Paul Miles Group Manager - Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Martin Morgans Head of Performance and Partnership Services 
Kate Pask Corporate Performance Manager 

  
 
Officers: 
 
Lucy Beard Scrutiny Officer 
Stephen Griffiths Interim Scrutiny Officer/ Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr F D Bletsoe – Agenda Item 5 – Personal – School Governor - Heronsbridge School.  
Cllr HJ David – Agenda items 5,6,7,8 and 9 – Prejudicial – previously Leader of the Cabinet taking decisions up to May 2024.  
Cllr JPD Blundell – Agenda Items 5,6,7 and 8 – Prejudicial – previously Member of the Cabinet taking decisions up to May 2024.  
Cllr AJ Williams – Agenda Items 5, 6 and 7 – Personal – School Governor - Coity Primary School.  
Cllr ED Winstanley – Agenda Items – 6, 7 and 8 – Personal – Employment - Awen Cultural Trust.  
 
Cllr J Gebbie – Agenda item 5 – Personal – School Governor - Mynydd Cynffig Primary School.  
 

114. Appointment of Chairperson 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
Cllr F D Bletsoe was appointed Chairperson. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

25 July 2024 

 
115. Approval of Minutes 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee dated 21 March 2024 be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 

P
age 4



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2024 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

25 July 2024 

116. Revenue Budget Outturn 2023-24 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
Following detailed consideration and discussions with Cabinet Members and Officers, the Committee 
made the following recommendations and requests for additional information: 
 
Recommendations 
1. The Committee recommended that in addition to achieving substantial savings in revenue spending, 

consideration needed to be given to new controls on, and reprioritisation of, capital spending and whilst 
there might be value in introducing a moratorium on new capital projects, it was important not to lose 
opportunities for grant funding, the opportunity to invest in school projects, or funding necessary works. 
 

2. The Committee recommended that given the sizeable deficit for Homelessness, consideration be 
given to a need for a different approach, including a counterintuitive injection of capital, to bring the 
budget back on track. 

 
3. Members expressed concern regarding whether the Five Point Action Plan was an adequate response 

to the current situation and recommended that an update on the actions for the five points to date be 
reported for scrutiny at a future meeting of COSC. 

 
Additional Information 
4. Members discussed that the budgetary situation required a careful evaluation of the reserves available 

to the Council and that whilst the Council had been prudent in building up reserves in the past, they are 
a finite resource in the current circumstances, and it was imperative to minimise the extent to which the 
Council is dependent on reserves to achieve a balanced budget this year. 
 
The Committee requested a breakdown of the current situation with the reserves from the Chief Officer 
- Finance, Housing and Change. 

 
5. Members discussed that it was becoming more and more difficult to separate the revenue and capital 

budgets because there are pressures in both and a decision in one impacts the other. 
 
The Committee requested details of the current situation with capital projects from the Chief Officer - 
Finance, Housing and Change, including those that are contractually committed and therefore not 
available to be reprioritised. 

P
age 5



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2024 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

25 July 2024 

 
 

117. Budget Monitoring 2024-25 - Quarter 1 Revenue Forecast 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following consideration of the report with Cabinet Members and Officers the Committee made the 
following recommendations and requests for additional information:  
 
Recommendations 
 
6. Given the budget outturn for 2023-24 and the emerging revenue forecast for 2024-25,  
      the Committee recommended that there needed to be an urgent evaluation of the robustness of the    
      current budget-setting process. 
  
7. Given the imperative to avoid having to issue a Section 114 notice in the future, the Committee 

recommended that consideration be given to the appointment of ‘internal commissioners’ to manage 
budgets in particular directorates. 
 

8. 
[...]
peared to be very little which is substantive for the JOSC to scrutinise. 
 
It was agreed that no Members would be nominated at this meeting and that Officers would convey the 
Committee’s concerns and explore what improvements could be made to make it worthwhile for Members 
to participate on the JOSC. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

25 July 2024 

P
age 9



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2024 

 

 
 

122. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee approved its Forward Work Programme in Appendix A and noted the Recommendations 
Monitoring Action Sheet to track responses to the Committees’ Recommendations made at previous 
meetings in Appendix B.  
 
That as advised, the Forward Work Programmes for the three Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
would be reported to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
That performance of Disabled Facilities Grants needed to be addressed with a degree of urgency and a 
report be requested. 
 
The review of the Five Point Action Plan be requested to be reported to a future meeting of COSC. 

Date Decision Made 25 July 2024 

 
123. Urgent Items 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
None 

Date Decision Made 
 

25 July 2024 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 13:48.  
 

P
age 10

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=397&MId=4656&Ver=4


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JPD Blundell – Chairperson 
 
HJ David RM Granville E D Winstanley  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

M L Hughes T Thomas A Williams AJ Williams 
RL Penhale-Thomas    
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
F D Bletsoe, S J Griffiths and GH Haines 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillor John Spanswick Leader 
Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader/ Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Hywel Williams Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
Councillor Eugene Caparros Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
Councillor Paul Davies Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 
Councillor Melanie Jayne Evans Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
Councillor Neelo Farr Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and Housing 
  
 

Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jackie Davies Head of Adult Social Care 
David Wright Family Support Services Manager 
Sophie Moore Group Manager - Prevention and Wellbeing 
Debbie Morgan Group Manager - Business Strategy, Performance & Improvement 
  

P
age 13



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

Officers: 
 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Lucy Beard Scrutiny Officer 
Stephen Griffiths Interim Scrutiny Officer/ Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor E D Winstanley – Item 5 – Personal - An employee of Awen Cultural Trust. 
 
  

124. Appointment of a Chairperson 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Councillor JPD Blundell was appointed as Chairperson for the meeting.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 September 2024 

 
 

125. Verbal Presentation by Cabinet Members of an Overview of their Strategic Direction and Priorities 
for the Coming Year 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the verbal statement from the Leader regarding Cabinet’s strategic direction and 
priorities for the coming year. 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 September 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 14



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

126. Information Report - Corporate Plan Targets 2024/25 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the report and made the following recommendation: 
 
1. The Committee recommended that any changes to the Corporate Plan, Targets or Priorities after the 

draft Plan had been scrutinised, should be reported to the Committee for consideration.  In addition, 
Members agreed to send any queries about the report to the Scrutiny team to take forward with 
Officers. 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 September 2024 

 
 

127. Director of Social Services Annual Report 2023/24 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with a Cabinet Member and Senior Officers 
the Committee made the following recommendations and requests for additional information:  
 
General Recommendations 
 
2. The Committee recommended that all reports submitted to the Committee should include a 

strengthened and enhanced focus on the financial implications of service proposals and developments.  
 
Additional Information 
 
3.  A number of projects had been funded by the Shared Prosperity Fund and the Committee requested 

more detailed information, including the amount of funding that had been received and the potential 
impact on those areas within the social services part of the budget for pathways towards employment, 
education and training. 

 
4. The Committee requested that the Community Resource Team Package of Care Delays (PoCD) 

report, to be considered by Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 on 23 September 2024, be 
circulated to Members of the Committee. 

 

P
age 15



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

5. The Committee requested that the Recovery Plan considered by the Social Services Improvement 
Board be circulated to Members of the Committee.  

 
6. Members discussed daytime opportunities for residents with learning disabilities and the prospect for 

using grants to support a new model for their delivery and the committee requested that the Review of 
Daytime Opportunities be reported to a future meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2.  

Date Decision Made 
 

9 September 2024 

 
 

128. Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23 & 2023/24 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following consideration of the report the Committee made the following comment and recommendations: 
 
Comment 
 
7. The Committee expressed concern about the number of call-ins reported in the Annual Report and 

strongly supported the priority highlighted for a focus on pre-decision Scrutiny going forward ahead of 
any major decisions to Cabinet. It was acknowledged that Forward Work Programme planning, and 
communication is paramount for this to succeed. 

 
Recommendations 
 
8. The Committee recommended that where reports cover issues that cross service boundaries, 

consideration is given to communicating with all Scrutiny Members regarding this so that they have the 
opportunity to engage via their fellow members sitting on the Committee and/or observe the meeting. 
 

9. The Committee recommended that the Annual Report should include comparative data on the number 
of call ins in previous years. 
 

10. The Committee recommended that consideration be given to ensuring that more external 
representatives are invited to attend scrutiny meetings.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 September 2024 

P
age 16



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

129. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following consideration of the report the Committee made the following recommendations:  
 
11. The Committee recommended that consideration be given to the arrangements for the Scrutiny 

Committee meetings in January 2025 to consider the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2025-26 -  
2028-29, to ensure that Members are able to direct their questions to the appropriate Committee to 
contribute fully and avoid duplication.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 September 2024 

 
 

130. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 September 2024 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 12:46.  
 

P
age 17

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=397&MId=4701&Ver=4


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting of:  

 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
24 OCTOBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
CWM TAF MORGANNWG PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD 

(PSB) AND JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (JOSC) 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate 
Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR & CORPORATE POLICY 
 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  

 
MERYL LAWRENCE 

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER - SCRUTINY 
 

Policy 
Framework and 
Procedure Rules:  

The work of Overview and Scrutiny Committees relate to 
the review and monitoring of plans, policy or strategy 
that form part of the Policy Framework and consideration 
of plans, policy or strategy relating to the power to 
promote or improve economic, social or environmental 
wellbeing in the County Borough of Bridgend. Any 
changes to the structure of the Scrutiny Committees and 
the procedures relating to them would require the 
Bridgend County Borough Council Constitution to be 
updated. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

 
This report revisits the Cwm Taf Morgannwg (CTM)  
Public Services Board (PSB) Joint Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) which is within the remit of  
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee and  
requests the Committee to consider the information in  
the report and the presentation. 

 
Following the above consideration, the Committee  
is asked to consider nominations to the Cwm Taf  
Morgannwg Public Service Board Joint Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee for 2024-25, for 5 Members from this  
Committee (as the Scrutiny Committee designated to  
scrutinise the work of the PSB as required by the Well- 
being of Future Gen
[...]
       3,489          4,143           654                  18.7%

Business Support 1,181               (116)          1,065          1,171           106                  10.0%

 TOTAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S 70,040             (47,350)     22,690        24,712         2,022               8.9%

 TOTAL DIRECTORATE BUDGETS 453,211           (148,348)   304,863      313,664       8,801               2.9%

Council Wide Budgets 56,782             (974)          55,808        53,804         (2,004)              -3.6%

 NET BRIDGEND CBC             509,993    (149,322)       360,671        367,468                 6,797 1.9%

NB: Differences due to rounding of £000's

APPENDIX 3

Budget 2024-25

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Meeting of:  

 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
24 OCTOBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, HR 

& CORPORATE POLICY 
 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  

 
MERYL LAWRENCE 

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees relates to 
the review and development of plans, policy or strategy that 
form part of the Council’s Policy Framework and 
consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the 
power to promote or improve economic, social or 
environmental wellbeing in the County Borough of 
Bridgend. Any changes to the structure of the Scrutiny 
Committees and the procedures relating to them would 
require the Bridgend County Borough Council Constitution 
to be updated. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The Council’s Constitution requires the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to develop and implement a 
Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
The Council’s Constitution also provides for each Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to propose items for the 
Forward Work Programme having regard for the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities and Risk Management framework, for 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to have 
oversight and refer any cross-cutting topics to a Committee 
or Research and Evaluation Panel. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and agree its Forward 
Work Programme, identify any specific information it 
wishes to be included in and any invitees they wish to 
attend for the reports for the next two Committee meetings, 
identify any further items for consideration on the Forward 
Work Programme having regard to the criteria set out in the 
report, note the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet 
for this Committee and the Forward Work Programmes for 
each of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Present the Committee with the Forward Work Programme attached as 

Appendix A for consideration and approval; 
 

b) Request any specific information the Committee identifies to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Request the Committee to identify whether there are presently any further items 
for consideration on the Forward Work Programme having regard to the 
selection criteria in paragraph 3.6 of this report; 
 

d) Present the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet for this Committee 
attached as Appendix B to track responses to the Committee’s 
recommendations made at previous meetings; 
 

e) Present the Forward Work Programmes for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees attached as Appendices C, D and E following consideration in 
their respective Committee meetings. 
 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The Council’s Constitution requires the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

to develop and implement a Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
2.2 The Council’s Constitution also provides for each Subject Overview and S
[...]
xamined elsewhere and change is   
              imminent.  

 • The topic would be better addressed elsewhere (and can be referred there).  

 • Scrutiny involvement would have limited / no impact upon outcomes. 

 • The topic may be sub-judice or prejudicial. 

 • The topic is too broad to make a review realistic and needs refining / scoping. 

 • New legislation or guidance relating to the topic is expected within the next year.  

 • The topic area is currently subject to inspection or has recently undergone  
    substantial change / reconfiguration. 
 

Corporate Parenting 
 

3.7 Corporate Parenting is the term used to describe the responsibility of a local 
authority towards care experienced children and young people. This is a legal 
responsibility given to local authorities by the Children Act 1989 and the Children 
Act 2004. The role of the Corporate Parent is to seek for children in public care the 
outcomes every good parent would want for their own children. The Council as a 
whole is the ‘Corporate Parent’, therefore all Members have a level of responsibility 
for care experienced children and young people in Bridgend. 

Page 72



 

3.8 In this role, it is suggested that Members consider how each item they consider 
affects care experienced children and young people, and in what way can the 
Committee assist in these areas. 
 

3.9 Scrutiny Champions can greatly support the Committee in this by advising them of 
the ongoing work of the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting and particularly 
any decisions or changes which they should be aware of as Corporate Parents. 

 
3.10 The Forward Work Programme for COSC is attached as Appendix A for the 

Committee’s consideration. 
 
3.11 The Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet to track outstanding responses to 

the Committee’s recommendations made at previous meetings is attached as 
Appendix B. 
 

3.12 The Forward Work Programmes for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
are attached as Appen
[...]
 invitees they wish to attend. 
 

Page 74



 

c) Identify whether there are presently any further items for consideration on the 
Forward Work Programme having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 
3.6 of this report. 

 
d) Note the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B to track 

outstanding responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous 

meetings; 

 

e) Note the Forward Work Programmes for the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees attached as Appendices C, D and E following consideration in 

their respective Committee meetings. 

 

Background documents 
 
None.  

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
2024-25 Forward Work Programme 

 
Monday 25 July 2024 at 10.00am 

 

Report Topics Any Specific Information 
Requested 

Invitees 

Revenue Budget Outturn 
2023-24 
 

 All Cabinet Members 
 
Officers 
Chief Executive; 
Chief Officer - Finance, Housing and Change; 
Corporate Director – Education, Early Years and 
Young People; 
Corporate Director - Social Services and 
Wellbeing; 
Corporate Director – Communities; and 
Chief Officer Legal and Regulatory Services, HR 
& Corporate Policy 
 

Budget Monitoring 2024-
25 – Quarter 1 Revenue 
Forecast 
 

 As above 

Quarter 4 Performance 
2023-24 

 As above plus: 
Head of Partnership Services 
Corporate Policy and Public Affairs Manager; 
Corporate Performance Manager; 

Corporate Self-
Assessment 2023-24 

 As above plus: 
Corporate Policy and Public Affairs Manager; 
Corporate Performance Manager. 

Corporate Parenting 
Champion Nomination  

 N/A 

Nominations to the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Arrangements following 
Transition to a Single 
Public Services Board 
(PSB) for Cwm Taf 
Morgannwg 

 N/A 

 
 

Monday 9 September 2024 at 10.00am 
 

Report Topics Any Specific Information 
Requested 

Invitees 

Verbal Presentation by 
Cabinet Members of an 
Overview of their 
Strategic Direction a

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JPD Blundell – Chairperson for the Meeting 
 
HJ David GH Haines   

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

RM Granville S J Griffiths M L Hughes T Thomas 
A Williams AJ Williams   
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
F D Bletsoe, RL Penhale-Thomas and E D Winstanley 
 
Invitees 
 
Councillor John Spanswick Leader 
Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader/ Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Hywel Williams Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
Councillor Martyn Jones Cabinet Member for Education and Youth Services 
Councillor Neelo Farr Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and Housing 
Councillor Melanie Jayne Evans Cabinet Member for Resources (Job Share) 
Councillor Paul Davies Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 
  
 

Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal and Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
  



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2024 

 

Kirsty Williams Partnership & CSP Manager 
Helen Hammond Public Services Board Officer 
Stephanie Davies Partnership Support and Data Assistant 
 
Officers: 
 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Lucy Beard Scrutiny Officer 
Stephen Griffiths Interim Scrutiny Officer/ Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Timothy Thomas – item 5 – Personal - Works in a policy and campaigns capacity for property agents and responded to the Welsh Government’s 
White Paper on homelessness.  

 
 

131. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of meetings of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee dated 25 July 2024 and 9 
September 2024 be approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 October 2024 

 
 

132. Cwm Taf Morgannwg Public Services Board (PSB) and Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee nominated the following Members to the Cwm Taf Morgannwg PSB JOSC: 
 

 Councillor Huw David, Councillor Simon Griffiths, and Councillor Martin Hughes (nominations from 
the Labour Group). 

 Councillor Tim Thomas (nomination from the Bridgend County Independents Group).  

 Councillor Alex Williams (nomination from the Democratic Alliance Group); and 

 Councillor Freya Bletsoe (Substitute Member nominated from the Bridgend County Independents 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2024 

 

Group to attend the PSB JOSC when one of the five Members are not available).  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 October 2024 

 
 

133. Budget Monitoring 2024-25 - Quarter 2 Revenue Forecast 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with a Cabinet Member and Senior Officers, 
the Committee made the following recommendations and requests for additional information:  
 
Recommendations 
 
 

1. In addition to the usual winter challenges, the Committee expressed concern regarding the 
potential impact on social services, arising from the disruption at Princess of Wales Hospital while 
essential maintenance takes place. In particular, concern was expressed regarding pressures on 
the workforce including additional travelling time required and pressures relating to the decision 
making and payment of top up fees. The Committee therefore recommended that the situation 
needed to be carefully monitored and that a report be provided, as appropriate, to Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2.   
 

2. The Committee expressed concern regarding the risk that next year, many schools could have 
deficit budgets of over 5% which require a deficit recovery plan, as schools’ budgets are being 
based on this year’s figures and not taking account of further indicative budget reduction proposals 
for 2025-26. The Committee therefore recommended that future reports relating to the budget 
include projected deficit figures for schools accordingly.  

 
3. The Committee recommended that the next quarterly report include details of the actions taken by 

Cabinet and the Corporate Management Board, to find the full required savings in respect of non-
essential recruitment and expenditure.  

 
Additional Information 
 

4. The Committee requested additional information on how the Council compared with other local 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2024 

 

authorities in Wales in the delivery of services, including temporary accommodation, for the 
homeless.  
 

5. The Committee requested additional information on how many individuals and households are 
being housed in temporary accommodation by the Council.  
 

6. The Committee requested additional information on the funding arrangements with, and the steps 
being undertaken to ensure fair contributions from, partner organisations, including the Health 
Board, for the provision of residential placements and the delivery of social care.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 October 2024 

 
 

134. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following consideration of the report the Committee approved its Forward Work Programme (FWP) in 
Appendix A subject to the inclusion of the recommendations below, noted the FWPs for the Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees in Appendix C, D and E, and noted the Recommendations Monitoring 
Action Sheet to track responses to the Committee’s Recommendations made at previous meetings in 
Appendix B:  
 

1. The Committee expressed concern regarding the significant projected overspend in learner support 
and additional learning needs and the costs of providing the related statutory home to school 
transport. The Committee recommended that the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 
request a report to explore whether alternative models of delivering these services could contribute 
to cost savings.  
 

2. The Committee recommended when considering the Housing and Homelessness Update report 
scheduled for 2 December 2024, Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Members explore the 
models of support offered by other local authorities across Wales, consider whether Bridgend’s 
level of homelessness and approach is comparable, and how more emphasis could be placed on 
the prevention of homelessness.  

 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 October 2024 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2024 

 

 
 

135. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None. 

Date Decision Made 
 

24 October 2024 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 12:24.  
 

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=397&MId=4714&Ver=4

